

No. 19-756

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF PIMA; CITY OF TUCSON,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ARIZONA ATTOR-
NEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND OTHER
CRIMINAL JUSTICE ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RHONDA E. NEFF
KIMERER & DERRICK,
P.C.
1313 E. Osborn
Suite 100
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 279-5900

DAVID J. EUCHNER *
ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE
33 N. Stone Ave.
Suite 2100
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 724-9107
David.Euchner@pima.gov

Additional counsel on inside front cover

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 13, 2020

* Counsel of Record

BRUCE STERN
President, AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(602) 279-5900

DANIEL MARSHALL
*General Counsel &
Litigation Director*,
HUMAN RIGHTS
DEFENSE CENTER
P.O. Box 1151
Lake Worth, FL 33460

JERRY TODD WERTHEIM
NEW MEXICO CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 2228
Santa Fe, NM 87504

STEPHEN K. DUNKLE
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS
FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
125 E. De La Guerra
Street, Suite 102
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

CLARK M. NEILY III
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

PROFESSOR EMILY
HUGHES
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
COLLEGE OF LAW
Boyd Law Building
130 Byington Road
Iowa City, IA 52246

VANESSA POTKIN
*Director, Post-Conviction
Litigation*
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
40 Worth Street
Suite 701
New York, NY 10013

JEFFREY T. GREEN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L St. NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENTS.....	7
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THE PETITION ARE IMPORTANT AND IN URGENT NEED OF RESOLUTION	7
A. Applying <i>Heck</i> as a bar to individuals where habeas relief is unavailable will result in unjust results and will dimin- ish the intent behind § 1983.....	7
B. Since <i>Heck</i> , there has been an alarming number of exonerations showcasing an even greater need for the deterrent ef- fect of § 1983 claims that will be un- available for many of the exonerated in- dividuals	9
C. A <i>Heck</i> bar as applied by the Ninth Cir- cuit will be detrimental to the public in- terest because it will suppress public knowledge of official misconduct as well as efforts to curb that misconduct	12
II. ARIZONA PROSECUTORS CONSIST- ENTLY ERECT BARRIERS AGAINST CORRECTING WRONGFUL CONVIC- TIONS.....	15
III. LOUIS TAYLOR’S CASE IS THE BEST VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THIS ISSUE BECAUSE OF THE EXTENT OF THE IN- JUSTICE HE SUFFERED	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued	
	Page
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	15
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	8, 14
<i>Coughlen v. Coots</i> , 5 F.3d 970 (6th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Gonzales v. City of Phoenix</i> , 52 P.3d 184 (Ariz. 2002).....	19
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>In re Peasley</i> , 90 P.3d 764 (Ariz. 2004)	19
<i>In re Zawada</i> , 92 P.3d 862 (Ariz. 2004).....	19
<i>Jones v. Shinn</i> , 943 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	16
<i>Lynch v. City of Alhambra</i> , 880 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004) ..	8
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Pima County</i> , 913 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2019)	7, 19, 20
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	12, 13, 14
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	8
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	7, 14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
ARIZ. CONST. art. 8, § 1	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 11-532(4), (9)	16
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 19-201(A)	16
Civil Rights Act of 1871	7
RULES	
ARIZ. R. CRIM. P. 24.2(e)	17
ARIZ. R. CRIM. P. 32.9(d)	15, 21
ARIZ. R. SUP. CT. 42, ER 3.8(g), (h), (i)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Associated Press, “Taxpayers to pay another \$13M in Arpaio Case,” May 12, 2016, https://www.abc15.com/news/region-phoenix-metro/central-phoenix/taxpayer-costs-of-sheriff-joe-arpaios-profiling-case-keep-climbing	17
Bill Whitaker, <i>Louis Taylor, freed after more than 40 years in prison: “It was shameful what they did”</i> , CBS This Morning, April 4, 2013, https://www.cbsnews.com/news/louis-taylor-freed-after-more-than-40-years-in-prison-it-was-shameful-what-they-did/	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	Page
Dana Carver Boehm, <i>The New Prosecutor’s Dilemma: Prosecutorial Ethics and the Evaluation of Actual Innocence</i> , 2014 UTAH L. REV. 613 (2014)	17, 18
Heather Weigand, <i>Rebuilding a Life: The Wrongfully Convicted and Exonerated</i> , 18 B.U. PUB. INT. L.J. 427 (2009)	11
Innocence Project, Michael Green, https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/michael-green/ (last visited Jan. 10, 2020) .	15
Jessica Boehm, <i>Louis Taylor freed after 42 years behind bars</i> , Tucson Sentinel, Apr. 2, 2013, http://www.tucson sentinel.com/local/report/040213_taylor_pioneer_free/louis-taylor-freed-after-42-years-behind-bars/..	19
Josh Bowers, <i>Punishing the Innocent</i> , 156 U. PENN. L. REV. 1117 (2008).....	16
Liliana Segura, <i>His conviction was overturned. Why is Arizona doing everything in its power to keep Barry Jones on death row?: Death and Dereliction, Part 4</i> , The Intercept, Nov. 18, 2018, https://theintercept.com/2018/11/18/arizona-appeal-barry-jones-conviction-overturned/	18
Nat’l Reg. Exonerations, Exonerations by State, http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/Exonerations-in-the-United-States-Map.aspx (last visited Jan. 10, 2020)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Patrick McNamara, <i>County to investigate possible wrongful convictions, Arizona Daily Star</i> , Oct. 13, 2014.....	17
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 AM. JUD. SOC'Y 18 (1940).....	14
Steve Kroft, <i>Arizona's Pioneer Hotel Fire Re-Examined</i> , CBS NEWS, March 31, 2013, https://www.cbsnews.com/news/arizonas-pioneer-hotel-fire-re-examined	11, 20
